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Introduction and District Overview

CoBank, ACB (CoBank, the Bank, we, our, or us) is one of the four banks of the Farm Credit System (System) and 
provides loans, leases and other financial services to support agriculture, rural infrastructure and rural communities across 
the United States. The System is a federally chartered network of borrower-owned lending institutions composed of 
cooperatives and related service organizations. The System was established in 1916 by the U.S. Congress, and is a 
Government Sponsored Enterprise. CoBank is federally chartered under the Farm Credit Act of 1971, as amended (the 
Farm Credit Act), and is subject to supervision, examination, and safety and soundness regulation by an independent 
federal agency, the Farm Credit Administration (FCA).  

We are cooperatively owned by our U.S. customers. Our customers consist of agricultural cooperatives; other food and 
agribusiness companies; rural power, communications and water cooperatives and companies; rural community facilities; 
Agricultural Credit Associations (Associations), which are regulated, farmer-owned financial institutions and members of 
the System; and other businesses that serve agriculture and rural communities. The Associations originate and service 
long-term real estate mortgage loans as well as short- and intermediate-term loans for agricultural and other purposes to 
full and part-time farmers. Associations may also make loans to, among others, processing and marketing entities, farm-
related businesses, and rural residents for home purchase and improvement. The Associations may also purchase eligible 
loan participations from System entities and other lending institutions. Additionally, the Associations serve as an 
intermediary in offering multi-peril crop insurance and credit life insurance, and providing additional financial services to 
borrowers. 

We are chartered by the FCA to serve the Associations that provide credit and related financial services to or for the 
benefit of eligible borrowers/shareholders for qualified purposes in specific geographic areas in the United States. We 
collectively refer to these entities as our affiliated Associations. Associations do not participate in the issuance of 
Systemwide bonds, medium term notes and discount notes (collectively referred to as Systemwide Debt Securities). 
Therefore, we are the primary funding source for our affiliated Associations. As of March 31, 2018, we have 22 affiliated 
Associations serving customers in 23 states across the Northwest, West, Southwest, Rocky Mountains, Mid-Plains, and 
Northeast regions of the United States. 

Our affiliated Associations are considered customers and thus operate independently and maintain an arms-length 
relationship with us, except to the extent that the Farm Credit Act requires us, as the funding bank, to monitor and approve 
certain activities of these Associations. Accordingly, the financial information of affiliated Associations is not included in 
the condensed consolidated quarterly financial statements presented in CoBank’s March 31, 2018 Quarterly Report to 
Shareholders. However, because of the interdependent manner in which CoBank and our affiliated Associations operate, 
we believe that presenting combined Bank and Association quarterly financial information could be meaningful for 
purposes of additional analysis.  

The Financial Highlights, Discussion and Analysis, and the Condensed Combined Balance Sheets and Income Statements 
included on the following pages present unaudited combined financial information and related analysis of CoBank and its 
affiliated Associations, which are collectively referred to as the “District.” As part of the combining process, all 
significant transactions between CoBank and the Associations, including loans made by the Bank to the affiliated 
Associations and the interest income/interest expense related thereto, and investments of the affiliated Associations in the 
Bank and the earnings related thereto, have been eliminated. 
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Financial Highlights 

($ in Thousands)

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Total Loans 112,831,677$                     109,377,684$                     

Less: Allowance for Loan Losses 954,220 884,027

Net Loans 111,877,457 108,493,657

Total Assets 144,652,237 140,234,801

Total Shareholders' Equity 18,673,907 18,432,074

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 2017
Net Interest Income 750,504$                            713,759$                            

Provision for Loan Losses 50,814 16,448

Net Fee Income 29,524 31,980

Net Income 543,952 471,143

Net Interest Margin 2.12 % 2.09 %

Return on Average Assets 1.52 1.36

Return on Average Total Shareholders' Equity 11.74 10.72

Average Loans 112,053,280$                     107,735,060$                     

Average Earning Assets 141,404,540 136,794,640

Average Assets 143,185,965 138,653,280
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Discussion and Analysis of District  
Results of Operations and Financial Condition 

District average loan volume increased 4 percent to $112.1 billion in the first three months of 2018, compared to 
$107.7 billion for the same period of 2017. The increase in average loan volume primarily reflected growth in real estate 
mortgage and agribusiness loans.  

District net income increased $72.8 million to $544.0 million for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, compared 
to the same period of 2017. The increase in earnings primarily resulted from increases in noninterest income and net 
interest income as well as a lower provision for income taxes and a decrease in operating expenses. The increase in 
noninterest income was largely due to a return of excess insurance funds from the Farm Credit System Insurance 
Corporation (Insurance Corporation). These items were somewhat offset by a higher provision for loan losses in the 2018 
period.  

Net interest income increased $36.7 million to $750.5 million for the first quarter of 2018 from $713.8 million for the 
same period in 2017. The increase in net interest income was primarily driven by growth in average loan volume. The 
District’s overall net interest margin increased to 2.12 percent for the three months ended March 31, 2018, from 
2.09 percent for the same period in 2017. Net interest margin for the first quarter of 2018 primarily included a higher level 
of seasonal lending to grain and farm supply customers in CoBank’s agribusiness operating segment as well as increased 
earnings on invested capital as compared to the 2017 period.  

The District recorded a provision for loan losses of $50.8 million in the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, 
compared to $16.4 million for the same period of 2017. CoBank recorded a provision for loan losses of $50.0 million in 
the first three months of 2018 compared to $15.0 million during the 2017 period. The 2018 provision at CoBank largely 
reflected increases in specific reserves associated with a small number of customers as well as increased exposure in 
CoBank’s agribusiness loan portfolio resulting from deterioration in credit quality and growth in average loan volume. 
The Associations recorded a net combined provision for loan losses of $0.8 million for the first three months of 2018, 
compared to a net combined provision of $1.4 million in the same period of 2017.  

Noninterest income increased $58.2 million to $141.5 million for the first three months of 2018 from $83.3 million for the 
same period in 2017. Noninterest income is primarily composed of fee income, patronage income, loan prepayment 
income and miscellaneous gains and losses, offset by losses on early extinguishments of debt. The increase in noninterest 
income resulted largely from the return of $69.5 million in excess insurance funds from the Insurance Corporation related 
to the Farm Credit Insurance Fund (Insurance Fund). The returned insurance funds are included in ‘Other, Net’ within the 
‘Noninterest Income/(Expense)’ section of the accompanying condensed combined statement of income for the three 
months ended March 31, 2018. When the Insurance Fund exceeds the statutory 2 percent secure base amount (SBA), the 
Insurance Corporation is required to reduce premiums and may return excess amounts. The Insurance Fund began 2018 
above the SBA. In the first quarter of 2018, the Insurance Corporation approved the distribution of the excess amounts 
and such amounts were distributed to System entities in March. This item was partially offset by a decrease of 
$6.7 million in gains recognized on sales of investment securities. In the first quarter of 2018, CoBank sold investment 
securities with a combined book value of $8.0 million for gains totaling $2.7 million. During the three-month period 
ended March 31, 2017, sales of investment securities at CoBank with a combined book value of $1.6 billion resulted in 
gains totaling $9.4 million. Losses on early extinguishments of debt, net of prepayment income, increased $4.5 million 
during the three months ended March 31, 2018, compared to the same prior-year period primarily due to activity at 
CoBank. The Bank extinguishes debt to offset the current and prospective impact of prepayments in loan and investment 
portfolios and to maintain a desired mix of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities. In the 2018 period, 
CoBank took advantage of market opportunities to buy back higher-cost debt, which will reduce interest expense and 
benefit earnings in future periods. As a result, losses on early extinguishments of debt exceeded prepayment income. 
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District operating expenses decreased $4.7 million to $262.9 million in the first three months of 2018 from $267.6 million 
for the same period of 2017. The lower level of operating expenses was driven by a decrease in Insurance Fund premium 
expense of $13.5 million in the first three months of 2018 compared to the 2017 period. The decrease is due to the impact 
of lower premium rates partially offset by growth in loan volume. Insurance Fund premium rates are set by the Insurance 
Corporation and were 9 basis points of adjusted insured debt obligations in the first quarter of 2018 compared to 15 basis 
points during the first quarter of 2017. This item was somewhat offset by an increase in other operating expenses of 
$5.0 million resulting primarily from a change in the classification of certain components of pension expenses due to 
accounting guidance which was adopted in the first quarter of 2018. Employee compensation expense increased by 
$1.5 million to $147.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018. The increase in employee compensation was 
primarily driven by a higher overall number of employees in the first three months of 2018 compared to the same period 
in 2017, somewhat offset by the reclassification of certain pension expenses to other operating expenses, as mentioned 
above. Purchased services increased by $1.3 million primarily due to a higher level of consulting fees related to 
technology enhancements and other project initiatives at Associations. Information services expense increased 
$1.3 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to the 2017 period primarily due to greater expenditures 
at certain Associations to enhance service offerings and technology platforms.  

Income tax expense decreased $7.6 million for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, compared to the same 
period of 2017. The income tax expense at the District predominantly relates to CoBank, as a substantial majority of the 
business activities at Associations are exempt from federal income tax. The decrease was primarily due to the enactment 
of federal tax legislation in late 2017 which, among other things, lowered the federal corporate tax rate from 35 percent to 
21 percent beginning in 2018. 

Loan Portfolio 

The following table presents the District’s outstanding loans classified in accordance with the FCA’s loan types. 

($ in Thousands)

District Loans by Loan Type

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
Real Estate Mortgage 32,240,569$                            32,344,144$                            

Non-affiliated Associations 4,867,420 4,859,323

Production and Intermediate-term 13,927,639 15,306,715

Agribusiness:

Loans to Cooperatives 19,100,825 14,565,105

Processing and Marketing Operations 8,504,964 8,179,923

Farm-Related Businesses 1,662,823 1,600,016

Communications 4,178,558 4,086,271

Rural Power 16,744,795 16,658,551

Water/Waste Water 1,785,185 1,767,950

Agricultural Export Finance 5,195,073 5,268,391

Rural Residential Real Estate 824,698 848,362

Lease Receivables 3,671,246 3,761,678

Other 127,882 131,255

Total 112,831,677$                          109,377,684$                          

Overall District loan volume increased $3.5 billion to $112.8 billion at March 31, 2018, as compared to loan volume as of 
December 31, 2017. The increase was primarily due to growth in CoBank’s agribusiness portfolio driven by higher levels 
of seasonal financing at grain and farm supply cooperatives, resulting from greater levels of grain ownership and 
somewhat higher grain commodity prices in the 2018 period. Higher loan volume also included an increase in processing 
and marketing operations loans, also driven by seasonal lending activity. These factors were partially offset by a decrease 
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in production and intermediate-term loan volume primarily due to repayments following draws made prior to year-end to 
fund advance purchases of 2018 crop inputs and seasonal repayments on operating lines of credit. 

Loan Quality

The following table presents loans, classified by management at the various District entities pursuant to the FCA’s 
Uniform Loan Classification System, as a percent of total loans. 

District Loan Quality

Acceptable 94.14 % 94.35 %

Special Mention 3.40 3.20

Substandard 2.44 2.44

Doubtful 0.02 0.01

Loss - -

Total 100.00 % 100.00 %

December 31, 2017March 31, 2018

While our overall loan quality within the District remains favorable, certain entities within the District experienced credit 
quality deterioration in the first quarter of 2018 resulting from commodity price volatility and other concerns causing 
stress to specific industries. The level of Acceptable loans and accrued interest was 94.14 percent at March 31, 2018 
compared to 94.35 percent at December 31, 2017.  

At March 31, 2018, Special Mention loans included a CoBank participation in a $470.9 million wholesale loan made by 
Farm Credit Bank of Texas to one of its affiliated Associations. Pursuant to regulatory requirements, wholesale loans are 
classified using the same credit rating methodology as is used with commercial loans. Our loans to Associations are 
collateralized by substantially all of the Association assets. In addition, the earnings, capital and loan loss reserves of the 
Associations provide additional layers of protection against losses in their retail loan portfolios. While the downgrade 
reflects certain material internal control weaknesses at that Association, as a result of the collateralization and other 
mitigants described above, no losses are anticipated related to that wholesale loan. As of March 31, 2018, CoBank has not 
made any provision for loan loss or recorded any allowance for credit loss related to any wholesale loans. 

Credit risk in the District’s loan portfolio is spread broadly among customers, industries and geographic territory. The 
District serves a diversified spectrum of borrowers up and down the agricultural value chain. Association retail loans in 
the District loan portfolio are concentrated in the Northwest, West, Southwest, Rocky Mountains, Mid-Plains, and 
Northeast regions of the United States. CoBank’s commercial loan portfolio extends across the United States, with 
moderate levels of concentration in the Midwest region of the country and in the farm supply, grain marketing, electric 
distribution, and generation and transmission sectors.  

Nonperforming assets (which consist of nonaccrual loans, accruing restructured loans, accruing loans 90 days or more 
past due and other property owned) totaled $725.7 million as of March 31, 2018, compared to $614.5 million at 
December 31, 2017. Nonaccrual loans increased by a net $112.0 million during the first three months of 2018. Nonaccrual 
loans at CoBank increased by $79.0 million primarily resulting from credit quality deterioration impacting a small number 
of agribusiness and rural power customers. Nonaccrual loans at Associations increased by a net $33.0 million primarily 
due to the addition of several agribusiness loans to nonaccrual status during 2018. Accruing restructured loans decreased 
by $6.7 million to $33.8 million in the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 primarily due to payoff activity at two 
Associations. Total accruing loans 90 days or more past due increased by $7.3 million during the first three months of 
2018 driven by increases at Associations. Nonperforming assets represented 0.64 percent of total District loan volume and 
other property owned at March 31, 2018, compared to 0.56 percent at December 31, 2017. Nonaccrual loan volume, the 
largest component of nonperforming assets, represented 0.59 percent of total loans at March 31, 2018, compared to 
0.51 percent of total loans at December 31, 2017. 
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The following table displays the District’s nonperforming assets for the periods presented. 

($ in Thousands) 

Nonperforming Assets

Nonaccrual Loans:
Real Estate Mortgage 230,984$                                 227,649$                                 

Production and Intermediate-term 104,522 100,681

Agribusiness 230,843 141,838

Communications 10,364 10,639

Rural Power 44,468 23,218

Agricultural Export Finance 4,021 4,091

Rural Residential Real Estate 2,247 2,013

Lease Receivables 38,402 43,755

Total Nonaccrual Loans 665,851 553,884

Accruing Restructured Loans:
Real Estate Mortgage 17,775 19,607

Production and Intermediate-term 13,861 18,700

Agribusiness 22 21

Rural Residential Real Estate 2,156 2,174

Total Accruing Restructured Loans 33,814 40,502

Accruing Loans 90 Days or More Past Due:
Real Estate Mortgage 8,966 1,723

Production and Intermediate-term 5,513 1,416

Agribusiness 1 3,526

Rural Residential Real Estate 402 723

Lease Receivables 427 670

Total Accruing Loans 90 Days or More Past Due 15,309 8,058

Total Nonperforming Loans 714,974 602,444

Other Property Owned 10,756 12,062

Total Nonperforming Assets 725,730$                                 614,506$                                 

Nonaccrual Loans as a Percentage of Total Loans 0.59 % 0.51 %

Nonperforming Assets as a Percentage of Total Loans and Other Property Owned 0.64 0.56

Nonperforming Assets as a Percentage of Capital 3.89 3.33

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
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The following tables present an aging of past due loans in the District for the periods presented.  

($ in Thousands) 

Aging of Past Due Loans

30-90 Days

Past Due

90 Days or

More Past

Due

Total Past

Due

Not Past Due

or Less Than

30 Days Past

Due

Total Loans

and Accrued

Interest

Recorded

Investment

>90 Days

and Accruing
Real Estate Mortgage 132,653$                     80,733$                       213,386$                     32,345,075$                32,558,461$                8,966$                          

Production and

Intermediate-term 98,718 69,842 168,560 13,874,701 14,043,261 5,513

Agribusiness 11,108 8,183 19,291 29,357,852 29,377,143 1

Communications - - - 4,191,297 4,191,297 -

Rural Power - - - 16,817,604 16,817,604 -

Water/Waste Water - - - 1,794,203 1,794,203 -

Agricultural Export 

Finance - - - 5,212,209 5,212,209 -

Rural Residential Real

Estate 4,424 986 5,410 821,879 827,289 402

Lease Receivables 17,877 8,936 26,813 3,645,290 3,672,103 427

Non-affiliated Associations - - - 4,876,717 4,876,717 -

Other - - - 128,213 128,213 -

Total 264,780$                     168,680$                     433,460$                     113,065,040$              113,498,500$              15,309$                        

March 31, 2018

($ in Thousands) 

Aging of Past Due Loans 

30-90 Days

Past Due

90 Days or

More Past

Due

Total Past

Due

Not Past Due

or Less Than

30 Days Past

Due

Total Loans

and Accrued

Interest

Recorded

Investment

>90 Days

and Accruing
Real Estate Mortgage 64,345$                        80,065$                       144,410$                     32,559,239$                32,703,649$                1,723$                          

Production and -

Intermediate-term 51,053 62,384 113,437 15,306,173 15,419,610 1,416

Agribusiness 7,062 12,639 19,701 24,417,410 24,437,111 3,526

Communications 2 - 2 4,099,011 4,099,013 -

Rural Power - - - 16,730,893 16,730,893 -

Water/Waste Water - - - 1,778,048 1,778,048 -

Agricultural Export 

Finance - - - 5,283,839 5,283,839 -

Rural Residential Real

Estate 6,856 1,377 8,233 842,857 851,090 723

Lease Receivables 41,406 7,591 48,997 3,713,481 3,762,478 670

Non-affiliated Associations - - - 4,867,557 4,867,557 -

Other 79 - 79 131,497 131,576 -

Total 170,803$                     164,056$                     334,859$                     109,730,005$              110,064,864$              8,058$                          

December 31, 2017
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District entities maintain an allowance for loan losses at a level consistent with the probable losses identified by 
management of each institution, considering such factors as current agricultural and economic conditions, loan loss 
experience, portfolio quality, and loan portfolio composition and concentrations. CoBank and certain Associations also 
maintain a reserve for unfunded commitments, which totaled $115.7 million at March 31, 2018. 

Although aggregated in the District’s condensed combined financial statements, the allowance for loan losses for each 
District entity is particular to that institution and is not available to absorb losses realized by other District entities. The 
allowance for loan losses at March 31, 2018 totaled $954.2 million compared to $884.0 million at December 31, 2017. 
Changes in the allowance during the first three months of 2018 included an overall provision for loan losses of 
$50.8 million, which is described on page 3, an $18.9 million net transfer from the reserve for unfunded commitments, 
loan recoveries of $2.1 million and loan charge-offs of $1.6 million. 

The following tables present detailed changes in the allowance for loan losses in the District for the periods presented. 

($ in Thousands) 

Changes in Allowance for Loan Losses

Balance at
December 31,

2017 Charge-offs Recoveries

Provision for

Loan 

Losses/
(Loan Loss 

Reversal)

Transfers 

from/(to)

Reserve for
Unfunded

Commitments

Balance at    

March 31, 2018
Real Estate Mortgage 127,851$                (90)$                        437$                       (3,102)$                   2,018$                    127,114$                  

Production and 

Intermediate-term 170,997 (636) 764 (12,321) 1,320 160,124

Agribusiness 343,003 (247) 716 61,836 12,804 418,112

Communications 50,189 - 52 3,945 (1) 54,185

Rural Power 112,042 (11) - (848) 2,537 113,720

Water/Waste Water 11,606 - - (198) 260 11,668

Agricultural Export Finance 16,403 - 65 660 (80) 17,048

Rural Residential Real Estate 3,673 (2) - (314) - 3,357

Lease Receivables and Other 48,263 (637) 110 1,156 - 48,892

Total 884,027$                (1,623)$                   2,144$                    50,814$                  18,858$                  954,220$                  

($ in Thousands) 

Changes in Allowance for Loan Losses

Balance at
December 31,

2016 Charge-offs Recoveries

Provision for

Loan 

Losses/
(Loan Loss 

Reversal)

Transfers      

from/(to)

Reserve
for Unfunded

Commitments

Association 
Merger      

Impact

Balance at 

March 31, 2017
Real Estate Mortgage 125,268$                (550)$                   103$                     (10,890)$                 (1,575)$                   (1,156)$                   111,200$                  

Production and

Intermediate-term 156,333 (2,976) 716 1,068 917 (1,731) 154,327

Agribusiness 336,588 (93) 289 23,286 7,545 (242) 367,373

Communications 40,564 - - (2,131) 442 (25) 38,850

Rural Power 124,026 - - 3,232 (2,407) (85) 124,766

Water/Waste Water 11,724 - - 1,006 (247) (4) 12,479

Agricultural Export Finance 14,216 - 27 157 47 (8) 14,439

Rural Residential Real Estate 4,497 (210) - 67 - (2) 4,352

Lease Receivables and Other 42,103 (202) 31 653 - - 42,585

Total 855,319$                (4,031)$                1,166$                  16,448$                  4,722$                    (3,253)$                   870,371$                  
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District Capital Resources and Other 

Combined District shareholders’ equity at March 31, 2018 totaled $18.7 billion, a net increase of $241.8 million as 
compared to December 31, 2017. The increase primarily resulted from District net income of $544.0 million and a net 
increase in preferred stock at Associations of $41.6 million. These items were partially offset by increases in accumulated 
other comprehensive loss of $222.2 million and accrued patronage of $121.4 million as well as preferred stock dividends 
of $24.0 million.  

The components of the District’s accumulated other comprehensive loss are detailed in the following table. 

($ in Thousands) 

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Unrealized Losses on Investment Securities (344,715)$                            (121,149)$                            

Net Pension Adjustment (356,111) (351,097)

Unrealized Losses on Interest Rate Swaps and Other Financial Instruments (43,610) (49,981)

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (744,436)$                            (522,227)$                            

The increase in the District’s total accumulated other comprehensive loss during the first three months of 2018 is 
primarily due to changes in unrealized losses on investment securities at CoBank driven by market interest rate changes. 
Also contributing to the increased loss was the reclassification of certain stranded tax effects totaling $26.8 million. New 
U.S. tax laws resulting from legislation commonly known as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (TCJA) were enacted in 
late 2017. Among other things, the TCJA reduced the federal corporate tax rate from 35 percent to 21 percent. In 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), the change to a lower 
corporate tax rate led to a remeasurement of deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets in the period of enactment 
(2017). For deferred tax amounts originally recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss), this 
remeasurement resulted in a disproportionate effect of $26.8 million for the District which remained “stranded” in 
accumulated other comprehensive loss as of December 31, 2017. In February 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU), “Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated 
Other Comprehensive Income.” The new guidance provides entities the option to reclassify the stranded tax effects of the 
TCJA from accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) to retained earnings. For all entities, this guidance becomes 
effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within 
those fiscal years. The District elected to early adopt this guidance, as permitted by the standard. As a result, the stranded 
tax effect was reclassified at the beginning of the first quarter of 2018 resulting in increases to accumulated other 
comprehensive loss and retained earnings of $26.8 million. 
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The following table presents regulatory capital and leverage ratios for CoBank and the range of ratios at the affiliated 
Associations. 

Regulatory Capital and Leverage Ratios

CoBank 11.37% 13.54% 14.55%

     Calculated Buffer 6.87% 7.54% 6.55%

Associations

     Calculated Buffers

Regulatory Minimum
Required Buffer 2.5% (1) 2.5% (1) 2.5% (1)

CoBank 11.67% 13.97% 15.24%

     Calculated Buffer 7.17% 7.97% 7.24%

Associations

     Calculated Buffers

Regulatory Minimum

Required Buffer 2.5% (1) 2.5% (1) 2.5% (1)

(1)  The capital conservation buffer will be phased in over three years, reaching its full value of 2.5 percent in 2020.

Unallocated 

Retained 

Earnings (URE) 

and URE 

Equivalents 

Leverage Ratio

2.80%

 n/a 

1.5%

 n/a 

16.16 - 26.84%

 n/a 

7.0%

 n/a 

Permanent 

Capital Ratio

13.68%

 n/a 

Common 

Equity Tier 1 

Capital           

Ratio

Tier 1 Capital          

Ratio

Total Capital            

Ratio

As of March 31, 2018

1.0%

14.33 - 26.66%

10.33 - 22.66%

4.5% 6.0% 8.0% 4.0%

  8.85 - 23.94%

13.35 - 28.44%

  7.35 - 22.44%

13.98 - 29.70%

3.08%

13.35 - 28.44%

  5.98 - 21.70%

 n/a 

4.0% 1.5% 7.0%

14.30 - 33.32%

Tier 1 Leverage 

Ratio

7.08%

2.96% 14.29%

14.05 - 32.38%

 n/a 

7.26%

13.33 - 29.45% 13.33 - 29.45% 13.95 - 30.70% 14.37 - 27.50% 15.99 - 27.10%

 n/a 

As of December 31, 2017

4.5% 6.0% 8.0%

1.0%  n/a 

3.26%  n/a  n/a 

  8.83 - 24.95%   7.33 - 23.45%   5.95 - 22.70% 10.37 - 23.50%  n/a 

As depicted in the table above, at March 31, 2018, CoBank and all affiliated Associations exceeded the FCA’s regulatory 
minimum capital ratios and any required buffers. Although aggregated in the District’s condensed financial statements, 
capital for each District entity is particular to that institution. In addition, the provisions of joint and several liability for 
Systemwide Debt Securities are applicable only to System banks and do not include Associations. CoBank has no access 
to Association capital beyond their required investment in the Bank. There are no capital sharing agreements between 
CoBank and its affiliated Associations. 

Other Matters 

In June 2016, a lawsuit was commenced by the filing of a complaint in the United States District Court Southern District 
of New York against CoBank by a number of investors (the “Plaintiffs”) who had held CoBank’s 7.875 percent 
Subordinated Notes due in 2018 (the “Notes”). The Notes were redeemed at par plus accrued interest by CoBank in 
April 2016 due to the occurrence of a “Regulatory Event” (as defined under the terms of the Notes). The Plaintiffs have 
asserted a breach of contract claim and a breach of implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing claim alleging that 
CoBank impermissibly redeemed the Notes. The Plaintiffs have requested damages in an amount to be determined at trial, 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and any other such relief as the court may deem just and proper. CoBank filed its answer in 
September 2016 and discovery concluded in January 2018. CoBank intends to vigorously defend against these allegations. 
The likelihood of any outcome of this proceeding cannot be determined at this time. 
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Quarterly District Financial Information 
CoBank, ACB and Affiliated Associations 

Condensed Combined Balance Sheets  
(unaudited) 

($ in Thousands) 

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Assets
Total Loans 112,831,677$                      109,377,684$                      

Less: Allowance for Loan Losses 954,220 884,027

Net Loans 111,877,457 108,493,657

Cash and Cash Equivalents 167,211 1,548,892

Federal Funds Sold and Other Overnight Funds 895,000 1,035,000

Investment Securities 29,495,398 26,980,570

Interest Rate Swaps and Other Financial Instruments 214,799 171,148

Accrued Interest Receivable and Other Assets 2,002,372 2,005,534

Total Assets 144,652,237$                      140,234,801$                      

Liabilities
Bonds and Notes 124,227,770$                      119,386,740$                      

Interest Rate Swaps and Other Financial Instruments 149,402 86,732

Reserve for Unfunded Commitments 115,729 134,587

Accrued Interest Payable and Other Liabilities 1,485,429 2,194,668

Total Liabilities 125,978,330 121,802,727

Shareholders’ Equity
Preferred Stock Issued by Bank 1,500,000 1,500,000

Preferred Stock Issued by Associations 574,243 532,649

Common Stock 1,538,349 1,541,275

Paid In Capital 1,319,232 1,319,232

Unallocated Retained Earnings 14,486,519 14,061,145

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (744,436) (522,227)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 18,673,907 18,432,074

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 144,652,237$                      140,234,801$                      



2018 CoBank Quarterly District Financial Information 

12

Quarterly District Financial Information 
CoBank, ACB and Affiliated Associations 

Condensed Combined Statements of Income  
(unaudited) 

($ in Thousands) 

2018 2017

Interest Income
Loans 1,153,711$                          970,972$                             

Investment Securities, Federal Funds Sold and Other Overnight Funds 156,188 125,410

Total Interest Income 1,309,899 1,096,382

Interest Expense 559,395 382,623

Net Interest Income 750,504 713,759

Provision for Loan Losses 50,814 16,448

Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses 699,690 697,311

Noninterest Income/(Expense)
Net Fee Income 29,524 31,980

Patronage Income 20,645 19,280

Prepayment Income 1,912 2,832

Losses on Early Extinguishments of Debt (5,554) (2,007)

Gains on the Sale of Investment Securities 2,710 9,387

Other, Net 92,278 21,829

Total Noninterest Income 141,515 83,301

Operating Expenses
Employee Compensation 147,687 146,223

Insurance Fund Premium 22,456 35,989

Information Services 18,774 17,509

General and Administrative 18,462 19,904

Occupancy and Equipment 16,464 15,440

Farm Credit System Related 8,570 8,223

Purchased Services 13,664 12,371

Other 16,870 11,910

Total Operating Expenses 262,947 267,569

Income Before Income Taxes 578,258 513,043

Provision for Income Taxes 34,306 41,900

Net Income 543,952$                             471,143$                             

For the Three Months

Ended March 31, 


